MICHIGAN STATE POLICE

FACSIMILE TRANSMITTAL SHEET .

TO: FROM:
Mz. McMath D/Sgt Gary Gray

COMPANY: DATE:
Mound Correctional Facility MDOC 10/8/2008

FAX NUMBER: TOTAL NO. OF PAGES INCLUDING COVER:
313-368-2428 ‘ Two (2)

PHONE NUMBER: SENDER’S REFERENCE NUMBER:
313-368-8300 X 52105 21-1787-08 ‘

RE: YOUR REFERENCE NUMBER:

B urGENT [OIrorrEviEw  [1pPLEASE COMMENT LI PLEASE REPLY 0 PLEASE RECYCLE

NOTES/COMMENTS:
Mr. McMath

Per our conversation eatlier, attached is a Writ to pick up one James Vincent Guanels, (186011) from the
Mound Correctional Facility located in the city of Detroit, for the purpose of a polygraph examination to
be held at the Northville Crime Lab, located in Northville, MI on Friday October 10, 2008, .

The polygraph is-scheduled for 10:00 AM, and we’d like to pick him up at apptondmz.tely 9:00 AM.

Myself, and Detective Sgt. David Robertson will be transporting Mr. Gunnels. Upon conclusion of said
examination, we will bring Mr. Gunnels directly back to your facility.

Metro North Post #21
248-584-5774

14350 WEST TEN MILE ROAD OAK PARK, MICHIGAN 48237
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| (4/7/2009) Garry Gray - James Vincent Gunnels Page 1
From: "Bury, Ted" <tbury@mt.gov>
To: "deschacb@michigan.gov™ <deschacb@michigan.gov>, “grayg@michigan.gov'...
ccC: "Vasquez, RaeAnn" <rvasquez@mt.gov>, "Walsh, Bud" <bwalsh@mt.gov>
Date: 4/2/2009 12:27 PM
Subject: James Vincent Gunnels
We just did Offender Gunnel's On-Site Hearing. He entered irue with explanations for all of the
- violations. ,
P&P Il Bud Walsh will have RaeAnn ( our real boss - our Admin Support ) complete the Hearing
Summary and it will then be e-mailed to Cathy Gordon at the Montana interstate Office.
Thanks,
Ted P. Bury
Adult Probation and Parole Officer
51 West Granite Street,
Butte, MT 59701
406-723-8911 ext 200
fax 406-723-7347
tbury@mt.gov
000365
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Butte- Sllver Bow Sheriff’s Department . 2o

© 120S.Idaho Laes
~ Butte, MT. 59701 ¥ <45
gt S T i ”Ze,qﬂ(?’%%
-~ D/Lt. Ed Lester | (406) 497- 1171\>
. Lt. Don Templin - Patrol 'Dbgo
| a1 Lo >
Parole Agent - Ted Bury N
(406) 723-8911 C AT 200
 Vince Gunnels new Shelter is;
‘Homeward Bound — Men’s Shelter
304 N. Main St.
Butte, MI.
(406) 782-8250
- MDOC;
Cheryl Deschaine — Manager _
(517) 241-0322 jk

- S

000366
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) A e oo Supervision oM Ac T SThON
= il e REQUEST
To: Date: Type of supervision: Is thas case:
[X]Parole [ ] Registered Sex
Montana 03-25-2009 : DProbation D S_Et‘qnder o
) . » 1..J Victim sens c
From: Phone #: c Fax #:
Michigan {617)335-6903 . (517)335-3840
- OFFENGER INFORMATION
Offender's full name?‘ast, first, MI): Offender mumber: 126200 |
S GUNNELS, JAMES Sending state#: 186011 Receiving state#:
AKA: :
. Vince Gunnels
SS# (if available FBI¥#: (if available) Sex: Race: IDOR:
877950V5 M White
REQUEST

Mr. Gunnels has been arrested on our absconder warrant and being held at the Butte Siiver Bow MO. Please conduct 'a‘b(i:bable cause hearing and. adv'sél
the results. We will be retuming him to Ml

Supervising Officer/Location:

ate:
Patricia Cole 03-25-2009 -

Compact Administrator/Designee:
Cynthia Johnson

ate:
03-25-2009
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_REPLY

| Supervising Officer/Location:

Date: -

Compact Administrator/Designee:

Date:

P148
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STATE OF MONTANA
DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS
ADULT PROBATION & PAROLE

TO SHERIFF/POLICE DEPARTMENT: BUTTE-SILVER BOW L.E l)

This notice authorizes you to arrest and hold « JAMES VINCENT GUNNELS
: : : (Offender Name)
3000746 , 04-000182FH -~ Parolee [_] Prerelease Inmate [ ] ISP Inmate

(DOC ID#) (Cause &)
|:] Conditional Release Oﬂ"ender | WATCh Inmate [ ] Connections Corrections Inmate in the

'~ BUTTE-SILVER BOW Jail for Parole, ISP, Condltlonal Release, WATCh, Prerelwse,

A (City/County)
or Connections Corrections violation(s) to wit:
RESIDENCE
LAWS AND CONDUCT

TREATMENT { PROGRAMMING / COUNSELING

Last Known Address:  HOMEWARD BOUND 304 NORTH MAIN ST BUTTE, MT 59701
Last Known Vebicle: ~ NONE '

Physical Description:

DOB: s« NGB
Height: 600" B Weight: 170 =~ -
Hair: BROWN - : Eyes: BLUE

Race: CAUCASIAN / WHITE Build: MEDIUM

Authority granted under Montana Code Annotated
Parolees: 46-23-1023, MCA
Uniform Act For Out—Of-State Parolees Supervision: 46-23-1103, MCA

OFFENDER IS NOT ENTITLED TO BOND

TED P. BURY (406) 723-8911; EXT 200
Probation & Parole Officer Name Phone Number
51 WEST GRANITE STREET BUTTE, MT 59701
Address
MARCH 24, 2009

Probation & Parole Officer Signature Date -
cc: Offender

Holding Authority

Probation/Parole Office

e — — ———— — — — -~ —— __ ——— — ——— — — — —————— ———————

(P&P 100-2 (A) Warrant to Arrest Parolee/inmate/Conditional Release Offender — Revision Date 04/22/08)

000369
P149



| (3/24/2009) Garry Gray - James Vincent Gunnels ) e R T )

From: - "Bury, Ted" <tbury@mt.gov>

To: "'grayg@michigan.gov™ <grayg@michigan.gov>
Date: 3/24/2008 12:10 PM

Subject: James Vincent Gunnets

Attachments: Gunnels, James Vincent Warrant.doc
Gary,

[ re-issued his warrant as our local law enforcement had no record of receiving it yesterday !

Ted P. Bury

Adult Probation and Parole Officer
51 West Granite Street,

Butte, MT 58701

406-723-8911 ext 200

fax 408-723-7347

tbury@mt.gov.

000370
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———

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS

é@e‘ ! OfC% : COMMUNITY CORRECTIONS
% 51 West Granite Street

[+3) 2 o

5 » ?n Butte. MT 39701

Phone: (406) 723-8911 Fax: (406) 723-7317

L\P, iy
T Public Safety & Trust %

3/23/09

To Whom It May Concern:

Mr..James Vincent Gunnels was seen by his Probation and Parole Officer Ted Bury on Wednesday
3/18/09. He was staying at the Butte Rescue Mission and then-was placed at Homeward Bound which isa
halfway house for people in Butte. He was terminated from Homeward Bound Friday 3/20/09 for not
being there at curfew. I am currently looking for him and a warrant has been issued for his arrest.

If you have any questions do not hesitate to call or email me.

Bud Walsh
Probation and Parole Officer II

000371
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(Offender Tracking Information System (OTIS) - Offender Profile

S Michigen.gov Home

BIOGRAPHICAL INFORMATION

Page 1 of 3

MDOC Number: | 186011
SID Number: }| 1105025P
Name: | CUNNELS
Racial identification: | White
Gender: | Male
Hair: | Brown
Eyes: | Blue
Height: § 6 0"
Weight: | 170 Ibs.
Date of Birth:
JAMES VINCENT GUNNELS image Date: | 7/1/2005
MDOC STATUS
Current Status: | Prisoner Earliest Release Date: | 04/13/2009
Assigned Location: FOjibway Correctional Facility Maximum Discharge Date: | 02/22r2027 .
Securlty Level: { 1

ALIASES

MARKS, SCARS & TATTOOS

JAMES GUNNELS

Tattoo- Back Left Shouider

JANMES GUNNELS V

Tattoo- Back Right Shoulder -

JAMES VINCENT GUNNELS

Tattoo- Lett Chest - girl & roses

VINCE GUNNELS Tattoo- Lower Right Arm -
Tattoo- Upper Left Arm - sun
Tattoo- Upper Right Arm - cowgirl
PRISON SENTENCES
ACTIVE
Sentence 1
Offense: | Larceny fram the Person Minimum Sentence: | 4 years 0 months 0 days
MCL#: | 750,357 Maximum Sentence: | 10 years 0 months
Court File#: | 04000182-FH-C30 Date of Offense: | 02/01/2004
County: | ingham Date of Sentence: | 04/14/2004
Conviction Type: | Plea

000372



Offender Tracking Information System (OTIS) - Offender Profile

Page 2 of 3

Sentence 2
Offense: | Larceny from the Person Minimum Sentence: | 1 year 11 months 0 days
mCLa: 750,357 Maximum Sentence: | 10 years 0 months
Court File#: | 0076480FH Date of Offense: | 07/27/1898
County: | ingham Date of Sentence: | 03/15/2000
Conviction Type: | Plea

Sentence 3

Breaking & Entering a Building

Offense: With Intent Minimum Sentence: | 3 years 0 months 0 days
MCL#: | 750.110 ] M?ximum Sentence: | 15 years 0 months
Court File#: | 8265177FH Date of Offense: | 12/09/1992
County: [ ingham Dare of Sentence: | 01/27/1993
Conviction Type: | Plea ‘
INACTIVE
Sentence 1
Offense: } Escape - Prison - Attempt Minimum Sentence: | 1 year 8 months 0 days
MCL#: | 750 Maximum Sentence: | 2 years 6 moﬁths
Court File#: | 8858491FH Date of Offense: { 04/22/1988
County: | Ingham Date of Sentence: § 01/04/1989 -
Conviction Type: | Plea Discharge Date: | 03/25/1992
Discharge Reason: | Offender Discharge
Sentence 2
Offense: :mtl:?{emlving Away an Minimum Sentence: | 2 years 6 months 0 days
MCL#: § 750.413 Maximum Sentence: | 5 years 0 months
Coutt File#: | 86 55490 FC Date of Offense: | 12/14/1986
County: | Ingham Date of Sentence: { 11/26/1986
Conviction Type: | Plea Discharge Date; | 03/25/1992
Discharge Reason: | Offender Discharge
Sentence 3
QOffense: | Larceny from the Person Mintimum Sentence: | 2 years 6 months 0 days
MCL#: § 750,357 Maximum Sentence: | 10 years 0 months
Court File#: | 86 55480 FC Date of Offense: | 12M14/1886
County: | lhgham Date of Sentence: { 11/26/1986
Conviction Type: | Plea Discharge Date: { 03/25/1992
Discharge Reason: | Offender Discharge

PROBATION SENTENCES

ACTIVE

None

P153
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Offender Tracking Information System (OTIS) - Offender Profile Page 3 of 3

INACTIVE

None

SUPERVISION CONDITIONS

None

Michigan.gov Home | MDOC Home { Site Map | Contact MDOC | State Web Sites
- Accessibifity Policy | Privacy Policy [ Link Policy | Security Policy
Copyright © 2001-2003 State of Michigan

000374
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_ Paget

| (3/24/2009) Gary Gray - Gunnels # 186011

From: Cheryl Deschaine
To: CORR EMC USERS :
CC: Fountain, David J.; Garry Gray; Johnson (ICU), Cynthia N; Sinclair, C...
Date: 3/24/2009 6:41 AM
Subject: Gunnels # 186011
Attachments: 186011 Gunnels LEIN 32409.rtf

Please expedite this warrant. Mr. Gunnels has absconded from supervision in Montana and his
whereabouts is currently unknown.

Thank you.

Cheryl B. Deschaine

Manager

Lifer, Litigation and Parole Violation Unit
Michigan Department of Corrections
517-241-0322

FAX 517-241-7528
deschacb@michigan.gov

000375
P155



Michigan Department of Correetions CFJ-102A Rev 9/03

L.E.LN.
WARRANT ENTRY FORM

DATE:  03/24/2009  OFFICE (include code:) Montana - SMT

AGENT: GENERAL TRANSFER CASELOAD: 0

PER SON REPORTING ESCAPE/ABSCONDING: Cheryl B. Deschaine

CHECK ONE: PRISONER X |PAROLEE
LAST NAME FIRST NAME MIDDLE NAME
Gunnels ' James : Vincent

DATE AND TIME OF ESCAPE/ABSCONDING: ooa 3/20/2009

PRISONNO: 186011 RACE: White SEX: Male _ DOB: -

Homeward Bound Shelter 304 N. Main Street

Butte, Montana Telephone 406-782-8250

SPECIAL INFORMATION:  Mr. Gunnels is a Michigan Parolee being supervised in Montana, He
' has failed to report to his parole agent in Montana. His whereabouts are

currently unknown.
WARRANT APPROVED BY AR.EA MANAGER Cheryl B. Deschaine, Manager LLVU
ON March 24, 2009
186011 - Gunnels, James Vincent Page 1

P156
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To: MAY n / 2008 Z

' : LIVON
LIVONIA PBLICE DEPARTNENT IA PO ,
(Chiaf, Robert Stavenson) 3 | LICE pgpy
15050 .Farmington Rd. ]

Livonia, Richigen 4B154-5499

From:

JAMES VINCENT GUNNELS # 186011
17600 Rysn Rd.

Detrait, Michigen 4B212

Dear Sir/Madam :

I am hersby meking a Formml Request for appointment of Court Appointed
Counsel for the purpose of representation for and during a Pelygraph and DNA
testing #s raguested af me by the Livonia Police Department (0akland County)
Detective Sgt. Gary and Datective Cory Willisms, (whom on 03/06/2808 read me my
Miranda Rights and conducted a Audic Recorded Interviesw which I agreed tu); the
Michigan State Police and the Michigan Department of Corractions Parole Board, as
I am fndigent end cannat procure said Counsel.

I an further hersby stating that; "I shall comply with both the DNR and
Polygraph testing XF said parsons shgell allow seid DNA and Polygraph tests to be
conductsd by 8 Non-bizs Independent Teating Company." :

I .am furthar respectfully reguesting that; all parties sgrae, in uriting, to
terninete all invastigetions cencerning myself when, ssid DNA and Polygraph tests
concluds my non-invalvement to the alleged and/or relsted crimes being
investigated. :

I further request that; immediately after ssid pulygraph and DNA tests
.conclude my non-involvement in the alleged &and/or related crimes being
investigated, the Michigsn Depsrtment of Corrsctione re-instats my Parels to the
-State of Montana, Dfficisl Date: 05/13/2008. '

In furtherance; if.there is any need to establish contact with concarns to

hiring @ Non-bies Independsnt. Polygraph and DNA Testing Company, please contact:

- Keren Zaspel st: whom 1s my sister and shell mesist in the paying

of the coests and fess of eaid Non-biss Indspendent DNA and Polygraph Testing
Compeny. _

Data: 5"__3-“' 08/

7600 Ryan Rd,
Datrait, Michigen 48212

cS.

M.D.0.C. PAROLE BOARD:
MICHIGAN STATE PBLICE:
DAKLAND COUNTY -PROSECUTBR
LIVORIA POLICE DEPARTMENT

File.

000378
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PROOF OF SERVICE

_ NOW CDMES: The Affaint; JAMES VINCENT GUNNELS, hersby claiming thet; i¢
callaed to testify, he is of age, sound mind, body, spirit end thus, compet=nt tg
testify befors B court of original jurisdiction thet; he did serve a copy af:

* Formel Requsst for Court Appointed Cnﬁnaol: :
% with thé=s PROOF pF SERVICE.

To The:

LIVhNIA POLICE DEPARTMENT MYICHIGAN STATE POLICE
(Chief Robsrt Stmvensen) (Col. Peter C. Munoz)

15050 Farmington Rd., ' 714 S. Harrison Rd.
Livonie, Michigan 48154 East Lanaing, Mic 23

AKLAND COUNTY PROSECUTORS OFFICE
(Dsvid Boreyca)

1200 Telsgraph _

Pontiec, Michigan 45341

M.D.0.C. PARDLE BOARD ,
(Barbara Sampson —Ranking Membar)
206 E. Michigan Avas. _—

P.0. Box 30803

Lansing, Michigan 48933

By sending said Formal Request for Court Appointed Counsel ta the above
specified persaons at the above persans business addresses through the Michigan
Department of Corrections Legal Mail process from the Ryan Correctien Facility
17608 Ryan Rd, Detroit, Michigan 48212 on the undersigned data.

The undarsigned depose and declares under the psnaltiss of pérjury that the
afore claimed is true, accurate, carrect and not meant. to be misleading to the
best of his knowledge, information and balisf,

Respectfully Submitted By; »

MM_ | bete: _D -3 —0F
AMES VINCENT GUNNELS # 186011

17600 Ryen Rd.

Dstrait, Michigan 48212

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME
ms_O= payep_p/fH7 550

MAURICE [LKE
NOTARY PUBLIC WAYNE OO, 1 000379
AV COMMSSION EXPIRED Bap 22, 2808

P159



| Garry Gray - Re: Inmate, VINce SUnnels #16out 1 rayc |

From: David J. Fountain

To: . -Garry Gray

Date: 3/26/2008 2:27:19 PM

Subject: Re: Inmate, Vince Gunnels #186011

Detective Gray;

On 3-24-08 | referred this file to the Parole Board and they amended his parole date to 5-13-08.t0 allow
addittonal time for your investigation and to allow the transfer to Ryan Correctional Facility. | also

contacted the Department's Classification Director who advised he could have the prisoner moved to

Ryan. - ' i

| was just notified by the Record Office at Ojibway today that they have entered a Felony Suspect _
detainer on the MDOC database and that the prisoner is being moved to Ryan. As a result of the Felony
Suspect detainer, F'll be referring this back to the Board for a possible suspend of his parole.

I hope this assists you in your continued investigation. Please calt me if you need anything.

Thank you

" Dave Fountain
Parole Services Manager
Michigan Paroie Board
517-241-0959

>>> Garry Gray 3/24/2008 12:07 PM >>>
Mr. Fountain

Per our conversation earlier, please consider the following.request to have inmate Gunneis transferred to
either the Mound or Ryan Facility in the city of Detroit, regarding additional investigaﬁonlinterviews into

the case involving the Oakiand County Child Killer case.

Several weeks ago, D/Sgt. Williams and | traveled to Camp Ojibway to interview Mr. Gunnels regarding
his knowledge of a key suspect in the Child Killer Case. Recently we've learned that Mr. Gunnels has
been less that honest and we would like to interview him further and confront him with our new
information.

Unfortunately Mr. Gunnels is coming up for parole on April 15, 2008, and he is requesting movement to
the State of Montana. This causes us great concemn because of the inability to further investigate
Gunnels or proceed in our investigation. Presently | have scheduled Mr. Gunnels to take a polygraph
test on May 7th at 1:00 PM. i Mr. Gunnels is transferred to the Defroit area, I'll request that an earfier
polygraph date possibly be set to expedite his getting paroled.

't is very important that we confront Mr. Gunnels again to gain the much needed information
we fee! he may still possess.

Thank-you for your time and consideration

Oakland County Child Killer Task Force

000380
P160



| Garry Gray - Re: Inmate, Vince Gunnels #186011 Page 1|

From: David J. Fountain

To: Garry Gray
Date: 4/18/2008 10:01:34 AM .
Subject: Re: Inmate, Vince Gunnels #186011

Hello Detective Gray;

Sorry it's taken so long for me to respond. Gunnei's is currently scheduled to be interviewed on the
parole suspend issue on 6-9-08 although it is possible that his suspend interview could be changed to an
earlier date. I've requested that | be notified the day after the suspend hearing so | can foliow-up with
you. Don't hesitate to contact me at any time to get a status check on him.

Thanks
Dave

>>> Garry Gray 4/14/2008 9:30:09 AM >>>
Mr. Fountain

Regarding prisoner Vince Gunnels. Lastweek Detective Williams and | made contact with Mr. Gunnels
at the Ryan Facility and interviewed him, (or shall | say, attempted to interview him).. At the beginning of
the interview, Mr. Gunnels was less that respectful and told us in no uncertain terms, that he wanted -
nothing further to do with us. After explaining to him that ali he had to do was then listen, we told him

- that after our earlier interview up at camp Ojibway, we found that he was less than completely honest
with us and we just needed to clear up a few details. -

Mr. Gunnels advised that prior to cooperating with us any further, he must first seek the advice of an
attorney. Mr. Gunnels was again advised of the seriousness of this investigation, (homicide of 4 children
back in the mid 70's), and we wanted, (hopefully) to clear him of any possible invoivement, and or )
knowledge. Mr. Gunnels advised that after he consults with an attorney, he will get back with us. Sol
guess we're sort of on his time-table now as to when he wants to get back with us.

Please advise if MDOC plans on paroling Mr. Gunnels prior.to the completion of our investigation of him,
so we can make further arrangements if need be.

Thank You very much for your cooperation in this matter.

I would also like to commend the staff at the Ryan Facility as well as the entire corrections system in
general. Every time I've needed to do followup at a prison, whether it be Camp Ojibway and Inspector
Don Majurin (sp), the Macomb Facility, with inspector Wanda Moore or Jackson's Inspector Cindy Aker,
I've been met with nothing but the utmost in professionalism, respect and complete cooperation. |
always look forward to doing work with the Michigan Department of Corrections because of people like
these.

Thanks

D/Sgt. Garry Gray
Michigan State Police
Metro North Post.
248-584-5774

>>> David J. Fountain 4/2/2008 11:45 AM >>>
Detective Gray;

UPDATE

000381
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| Garry Gray - Re: Ref: Inmate Vince Gunnels 5 AL S -

From: David J. Fountain

To: Kieinhardt, David R.

Date: 5/1/2008 11:50:15 AM
Subject: Re: Ref: Inmate Vince Gunnels
Dave;

Please reply to Detective Sergeant GRay.

Thanks
Dave

- >>> Gany Gray 5/1/2008 11:40 AM >>>
Mr. Fountain

Per our conversation eariier. Inmate Gunnels has recently expressed to his sister who resides in the
state of Montana, that he is inclined/willing to take the polygraph regarding our investigation, however he
would first like to consult with an attorney regarding his rights, etc.

His sister is cooperating with us and ask that we/prison officials, make an attorney available for him to
consutt. ’ ‘ : : - : -

l, along with the other investigators involved in this investigation, do realize that Mr. Gunnels has all of
the rights afforded by the U.S. Constitution and he cannot be forced to do anything against his will,
however, we are only attempting to clear him as a possible suspect, or a person-who may have
information detrimental to our case. A polygraph is one of the tools available which can accomplish this.

if the MDOC does offer an attorney for consuitation and the attorney would like to speak with me
regarding our intentions, by ali means have him/her give me a call..

. Once again, thank-you for all of your cooperation.
D/Sgt. Garry Gray

Michigan State Police
248-584-5774

CcC: cwilliams@Ipdmail.com; David Robertson: Garry Gray

000382
P162



| Sary Gray - Re: Ref: Inmate Vince Gunnels _ ' . : r Page 1

From: David R.: Kleinhardt

To: Garry Gray

Date: - 5/1/2008 2:44:42 PM

Subject: Re: Ref. Inmate Vince Gunnels
Sgt. Gray,

| just confirmed with the Department‘s Administrator of Legal Affairs that we-do not provide attorneys or
legal advice to prisoners in such cases. If the prisoner has one he certainly is f'ee to contact his attormey
but we do not provide attorneys.

" Dave Kieinhardt
Parole Board

>>> David J. Fountain 5/1/2008 11:50:11 AM >>>
Dave;

Please reply to Detective Sergeant GRay.

Thanks
Dave

>>> Gany Gray 5/1/2008 11:40 AM >>>
Mr. Fountain

Per our conversation earlier. Inmate Gunnels has recently expressed to his sister who resides in the
stite-of Montana, that he is inclined/willing to take the polygraph regarding our mvestlgat:on however he
would ﬁﬁt-like to consult with an attorney regarding his rights, etc.

His sister is cooperahng\lth us and ask that we/prison officials, make an attorney available for him to
consult. '

1, along with the other investigators invo in this investigation, do realize that Mr. Gunnels has all of
the rights afforded by the U.S. Constitution an not be forced to do anything against his will,
however, we are only attemptfing to clear him as a possi spect, or a person who may have

- information detrimental to our case. A polygraph is one of the Toels available which can accomplish this.

if the MDOC does offer an attorney for consultation and the attorney woul to speak with rhe

regarding aur intentions, by all means have him/her give me a call..
Once again, thank-you for all of your cooperation.
D/Sgt. Garry Gray

Michigan State Police
248-584-5774

CC: ’ cwilliams@Ipdmail.com; David J. Fountain; David Robertson

000383
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From: David J. Fountain

To: Garry Gray

Date: 10/9/2008 12:56:31 PM

Subject: Re: Ref: James Vincent Gunnels 186011
Garry;

Did Gunnels agree to the polygraph?

>>> Garry Gray 10/7/2008 9:09:58 AM >>>
Dave _ 2" o

Per our earlier conversation regarding inmate Gunnels, (currently at the Mound Facility).

Mr. GLmhels was transferred from Camp Ojibway last winter when we leamed he wasn't 100% honest
with us regarding a cold case homicide we are currently investigating. (We fiew up to the U.P. to
interview him, which was very costly), thus we had him transferred to Detroit for additional interviews.

Approximately 3 weeks ago, special agents John Ouellet and Sean Callaghan of the FBI spoke with Mr.
Gunnels regarding a polygraph examination to clear himself of possible involvement/knowledge. Mr.
Gunnels agreed with the Feds to take the polygraph, however he won't do anything without his sisters
advice. She currently resides in Montana.

| scheduled Mr. Gunnels to take a polygraph test this Friday, 10-10-08 at 10 AM, of course if he's willing
to cooperate. :

As soon as Mr. Gunnels takes the polygraph, he can be released immediately. He is a person of interest
that we'd like to clear, before he'is paroled and goes ic Montana.

If one of the inspectors from the Mound Facility can call me, maybe we can get this matter cleared up
and get Mr. Gunnels paroled. : '

Thank-you

D/Sgt. Gray, MSP Metro North Post
248-584-5774

\

000384
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